innovation in terms of representation of cumulative adjustments to the guarantees provided and commitments to
disburse funds mentioned above, it should be noted that the previous items relating to amounts due to banks,
amounts due to customers and outstanding securities are all included in item 10. Financial liabilities measured at
amortised cost.

Transition to IFRS 9

Reconciliation between the Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2017 (which incorporates the new IFRS 9 presentation
rules) and the Balance Sheet as at 1 January 2018 (which incorporates the new IFRS 9 measurement and impairment
rules)

The following are the reconciliation statements between the Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2017 (pursuant to IAS
39), which incorporates the reclassifications determined by the new classification rules provided for by IFRS 9,
previously illustrated, and the Balance as at 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9). In these statements, the accounting balances as at
31.12.2017 (values determined pursuant to IAS 39) are modified due to adoption of the new measurement and
impairment approach, in order to determine IFRS 9 compliant opening balances.

31.12.2017
(a)

Classification
and

measurement

Impairment 01.01.2018
(c) = (a) + (b)

10. Cash and cash equivalents 29,620 29,620

20. Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss 10,022 10,022

30. Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income 33,796 33,796
40. Financial assets measured at amortised cost 2,912,271 -47,440 2,864,831
50. Hedging derivatives 5,057 5,057

60. Fair value change of financial assets in hedged portfolios (+/-) -2,881 -2,881
70. Equity investments 10 10
80. Property and equipment 59,923 59,923
90. Intangible assets 17,100 17,100

100. Tax assets 66,501 13,331 79,832
110. Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations 3,433 3,433
120. Other assets 46,762 46,762

TOTAL ASSETS 3,181,614 - -34,109 3,147,505

Captions

IFRS9 transition effect(b)

(thousands of euros)

Classification and measurement

The different classification of financial assets in the new categories envisaged by IFRS 9 and the consequent different
measurement metrics did not determine impacts on Shareholders' Equity.

Impairment

Adoption of the new impairment rules (“expected credit losses”) on Financial assets measured at amortised cost (cash
exposures) determined a negative impact of 47,440 thousand euros, as detailed below:

- higher value adjustments on performing cash loans of approximately 7,807 thousand euros, attributable (i) to